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FOUR EMERGING TRENDS

1. Rising rural populations in Africa till at least 2050 -
increasing land scarcity

2. Rising land prices and “commodification” of land

— May encourage intensification, consolidation, productivity
growth, and employment growth depending on land
tenure rights and behaviors of govt and traditional
authorities

3. Conversion of land from customary to statutory land

4. Important changes in farmland ownership

— Rising share of agricultural land under medium-scale farms
* Driven by “emergent investor” farmers

e Urban-based households own a rising share of national arable
land



POLICY QUESTIONS EMERGING FROM
THESE TRENDS

1. How is the rise of MS farms affecting

national policy objectives? (e.g., food security, ag
productivity, employment growth)

2. How is changing farm structure affecting
the potential for land expansion within the
small-scale farm sector?

e Does it matter?

e Ifso, why






Looming rural employment challenge in SSA
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Clustering of rural populations: Kenya
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Nine countries contain 90% of Africa’s
unutilized arable land

Non-forested

- . | cumulative
unutilized land? Proportion !

o Proportion

(million ha)

84.8 46.5% 46.5%
18.9 10.4% 56.9%
12.9 7.1% 63.9%
Zambia | 10.8 5.9% 69.9%
10.5 5.7% 75.6%
9.0 4.9% 80.5%
7.1 3.9% 84.4%
Gabon 6.5 3.6% 88.0%
sudan 5.8 3.2% 91.2%
8.8% 100.0%
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Output and factor price indices, northern Tanzania
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Adjusted price (2008/9=100)

Output and factor price indices, western Tanzania
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Output and factor price indices, rural Malawi,
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Rising Share Of atgrlcultura1

under MS farms




Rise of medium-scale farmers - Ghana

Ghana
0-2 ha
2-5 ha
5-10 ha
10-20 ha
20-100 ha
>100 ha

Total

Number of farms

1992
1,458,540
578,890
116,800
38,690
18,980

2,211,900

2005
1,725,024
957,722
256,620
110,076
46,143
6,958

3,102,543

% growth in number
of farms

18.3
65.4
119.7
184.5
143.1

388.6*

% of total cultivated area

Source: Ghana Living Standards Surveys
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Sources: Ghana Living Standards Surveys 1992/3, 1999/2000 and 2005/2006. * Percentage change from 1999 to 2005. 
Source: Ministry of Agriculture Crop Forecast Surveys, 2009, 2012. *2001 figures are land under cultivation. ** Growth rate computed from 2009-2012 only. “na” means not available. 
Source: Kenya Central Bureau of Statistics, Welfare Monitoring Survey II, 1994: Basic Report (Kenya: Central Bureau of Statistics, Office of the Vice-President and Ministry of Planning and National Development, 1996). Kenya National Bureau of Statistics, Kenya Integrated Household Budget Survey 2005-2006 (Nairobi, Kenya: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics - Ministry of Planning and National Development, 2006).  *** For reasons explained in Section 3, we believe that the official Kenya data sets underreport farms over 10 hectares.
Overall:
the absolute number of farms of all sizes is increasing over time, both the number of small-scale farms and the area under cultivation by small-scale farms are growing at a much lower rate than farms in the 5-10 and 10-100 hectare range. 
In other words, medium-scale farms are accounting for a rising proportion of total farmland.   
Consequently, the share of small-scale farms in total area under cultivation is falling in some countries even as the numbers of small farms continue to rise.
According to official data, farms over 10 hectares account for 48.7% of total area under cultivation in Ghana, 28% in Kenya, and 27% in Zambia (Table 1). 
Kenya:
In highly land-constrained Kenya, rural population growth and land subdivision has led to an alarming rise in the proportion of very small farms (Table 1).   
Between 1994 and 2006, the proportion of Kenya’s farms smaller than one hectare rose from 44.8 to 67.2 percent.  Over 95 percent of Kenya’s farms were below three hectares in 2006, up from 83.3 percent in 1994. 
We also see a major decline in the number of farms over 10 hectares, again likely due to subdivision.  
However, within this largest farm size category, we see a curious 230 percent increase in average landholding size over this twelve-year period, from 13.2 to 31.1 hectares, and the percentage of total farmland accounted for by this group actually rose from 24.5% to 28%.  
While we cannot conclusively identify the reason for this increase, it is consistent with evidence that shows rapid new entries of relatively large landowners, and/or consolidation of farms in this size category, even as the overall number of farms in this size category declines
In Kenya’s case, farmland held by large-scale domestic owners is possibly grossly under-reported.  Namwaya (2004) reports that over 600,000 ha, or roughly one-seventh of Kenya’s total land under cultivation, are held by the families of the country's three former presidents, and that most of this land is in relatively high-potential areas.




Rise of medium-scale farmers - Ghana

Number of farms % growth in number % of total cultivated area
of farms

Ghana 1992 2005 1992 2005

0-2 ha 1,458,540 1,725,024 18.3 25.1 12.5

2-5 ha 578,890 957,722 65.4 35.6 24.1

5-10 ha 116,800 256,620 119.7 17.2 14.6

10-20 ha 38,690 110,076 184.5 11 12.0
20-100 ha 18,980 46,143 143.1 11.1 11.7 | 987%

>100 ha -- 6,958 388.6* -- 25.0

Total 2,211,900 3,102,543 100 100

Source: Ghana Living Standards Surveys
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Sources: Ghana Living Standards Surveys 1992/3, 1999/2000 and 2005/2006. * Percentage change from 1999 to 2005. 
Source: Ministry of Agriculture Crop Forecast Surveys, 2009, 2012. *2001 figures are land under cultivation. ** Growth rate computed from 2009-2012 only. “na” means not available. 
Source: Kenya Central Bureau of Statistics, Welfare Monitoring Survey II, 1994: Basic Report (Kenya: Central Bureau of Statistics, Office of the Vice-President and Ministry of Planning and National Development, 1996). Kenya National Bureau of Statistics, Kenya Integrated Household Budget Survey 2005-2006 (Nairobi, Kenya: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics - Ministry of Planning and National Development, 2006).  *** For reasons explained in Section 3, we believe that the official Kenya data sets underreport farms over 10 hectares.
Overall:
the absolute number of farms of all sizes is increasing over time, both the number of small-scale farms and the area under cultivation by small-scale farms are growing at a much lower rate than farms in the 5-10 and 10-100 hectare range. 
In other words, medium-scale farms are accounting for a rising proportion of total farmland.   
Consequently, the share of small-scale farms in total area under cultivation is falling in some countries even as the numbers of small farms continue to rise.
According to official data, farms over 10 hectares account for 48.7% of total area under cultivation in Ghana, 28% in Kenya, and 27% in Zambia (Table 1). 
Kenya:
In highly land-constrained Kenya, rural population growth and land subdivision has led to an alarming rise in the proportion of very small farms (Table 1).   
Between 1994 and 2006, the proportion of Kenya’s farms smaller than one hectare rose from 44.8 to 67.2 percent.  Over 95 percent of Kenya’s farms were below three hectares in 2006, up from 83.3 percent in 1994. 
We also see a major decline in the number of farms over 10 hectares, again likely due to subdivision.  
However, within this largest farm size category, we see a curious 230 percent increase in average landholding size over this twelve-year period, from 13.2 to 31.1 hectares, and the percentage of total farmland accounted for by this group actually rose from 24.5% to 28%.  
While we cannot conclusively identify the reason for this increase, it is consistent with evidence that shows rapid new entries of relatively large landowners, and/or consolidation of farms in this size category, even as the overall number of farms in this size category declines
In Kenya’s case, farmland held by large-scale domestic owners is possibly grossly under-reported.  Namwaya (2004) reports that over 600,000 ha, or roughly one-seventh of Kenya’s total land under cultivation, are held by the families of the country's three former presidents, and that most of this land is in relatively high-potential areas.




Rise of medium-scale farmers - Zambia

Zambia
0-2ha
2-5ha
5-10ha
10-20 ha

20-100 ha

Total

Number of farms

2001
638,118
159,039

20,832

2,352

820,341

2012
748,771
418,544
165,129

53,454

13,839

1,399,737

% growth in
number of farms

17.3

163.2

692.6

2272.7

% of total cultivated area

2001

34.1

45

14.3

6.6

100

2012

16.2

31.7

25.0

15.1

12.0

100

27.1%

Source: Zambia MoA Crop Forecast
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Source: Ministry of Agriculture Crop Forecast Surveys, 2009, 2012. *2001 figures are land under cultivation. ** Growth rate computed from 2009-2012 only. “na” means not available. 
Source: Kenya Central Bureau of Statistics, Welfare Monitoring Survey II, 1994: Basic Report (Kenya: Central Bureau of Statistics, Office of the Vice-President and Ministry of Planning and National Development, 1996). Kenya National Bureau of Statistics, Kenya Integrated Household Budget Survey 2005-2006 (Nairobi, Kenya: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics - Ministry of Planning and National Development, 2006).  *** For reasons explained in Section 3, we believe that the official Kenya data sets underreport farms over 10 hectares.
Overall:
the absolute number of farms of all sizes is increasing over time, both the number of small-scale farms and the area under cultivation by small-scale farms are growing at a much lower rate than farms in the 5-10 and 10-100 hectare range. 
In other words, medium-scale farms are accounting for a rising proportion of total farmland.   
Consequently, the share of small-scale farms in total area under cultivation is falling in some countries even as the numbers of small farms continue to rise.
According to official data, farms over 10 hectares account for 48.7% of total area under cultivation in Ghana, 28% in Kenya, and 27% in Zambia (Table 1). 
Kenya:
In highly land-constrained Kenya, rural population growth and land subdivision has led to an alarming rise in the proportion of very small farms (Table 1).   
Between 1994 and 2006, the proportion of Kenya’s farms smaller than one hectare rose from 44.8 to 67.2 percent.  Over 95 percent of Kenya’s farms were below three hectares in 2006, up from 83.3 percent in 1994. 
We also see a major decline in the number of farms over 10 hectares, again likely due to subdivision.  
However, within this largest farm size category, we see a curious 230 percent increase in average landholding size over this twelve-year period, from 13.2 to 31.1 hectares, and the percentage of total farmland accounted for by this group actually rose from 24.5% to 28%.  
While we cannot conclusively identify the reason for this increase, it is consistent with evidence that shows rapid new entries of relatively large landowners, and/or consolidation of farms in this size category, even as the overall number of farms in this size category declines
In Kenya’s case, farmland held by large-scale domestic owners is possibly grossly under-reported.  Namwaya (2004) reports that over 600,000 ha, or roughly one-seventh of Kenya’s total land under cultivation, are held by the families of the country's three former presidents, and that most of this land is in relatively high-potential areas.




Categories of MS farmers

 Type A: Investor Farmer
| Modeofentryinto medium-scale farming status

Acquisition of land from| Acquisition of land from
non-farm employment non-farm employment

% of cases 58 60
% men 91.4 80
Year of birth 1960 1947
Years of education of head 11 12.7
Have held a job other than as a farmer (%) 100 83.3
Formerly or currently employed by the public 596 56.7
sector (%)
%E;t)lal landholding size when started farming 106.6 26
Current landholding size (ha) 74.9 50.1
% of land currently under cultivation 247 46.6
Decade when land was acquired
1969 or earlier 1.1 6
1970-79 5.1 18
1980-89 7.4 20
1990-99 23.8 32
2000 or later 63.4 25

Source: MSU, UP, and ReNAPRI Retrospective Life History Surveys, 2015
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Categories of MS farmers
« Type B: Rural-based

Mode of entry into medium-scale farming
status

Expansmn of rural | Expansion of rural
elite elite

| (@ly | @10 |

% of cases

% men 92.9 82.5
Year of birth 1966 1945
Years of education of head 8.2 7.5
Have held a job other than as a farmer (%) 32.9 17.5
Formerly or currently employed by the public sector (%) 5.8 12.5
Initial landholding size when started farming (ha) 28.8 14
Current landholding size (ha) 38.2 32.7
% of land currently under cultivation 46.9 54.1
Decade when land was acquired
1969 or earlier 3.9 29
1970-79 6.7 24
1980-89 14.8 20
1990-99 32.2 18
2000 or later 42 9
° °

Source: MSU, UP, and ReNAPRI Retrospective Life History Surveys, 2015
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Trend #4

Rising share of atgrlcultura1

~ owned by _Iurban households




% of National Landholdings held by Urban Households

(v) -
35% 32.7%
30% -
26.8%
25% -
22.0% /22 .0%
20% - 18 3%
16.8%
15% -
[o)
11. 2% 10.9% 11-8%
10% -
5% -
0%
2008 2009 2004 2010 2010 2004/2005‘ 2010 2007 ‘2013/2014
Ghana Kenya Malawi Rwanda Tanzania Zambia

Source: Demographic and Health Surveys, various years between 2004-2014.
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While many other regions of the world started to experience negative rural population growth soon after their economic transformation phase started, SSA is the only region of the world that is continuing to experience rural population growth, currently at 1.8% annually.
There are projected to be 48% more people in rural Africa in 2050 than in 2015. 
This implies that farm consolidation in much of Africa will occur more slowly than in regions that have experienced rural depopulation for some time.
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While many other regions of the world started to experience negative rural population growth soon after their economic transformation phase started, SSA is the only region of the world that is continuing to experience rural population growth, currently at 1.8% annually.
There are projected to be 48% more people in rural Africa in 2050 than in 2015. 
This implies that farm consolidation in much of Africa will occur more slowly than in regions that have experienced rural depopulation for some time.






hectares

Cumulative land acquisitions by medium-scale holdings in
Mchinji, Kasungu and Lilongwe Districts (ha per year)
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Source: Anseeuw et al (2015), medium-scale farm survey in Mchinji, Kasungu and Lilongwe Districts

undertaken by LUANAR, UP, and MSU.




Percentage of full-time and part-time farmers,
by farm size, in Mchinji, Lilongwe and Kasungu
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® Full-time farmers
n=177

B Part-time farmers
n=117

Source: Anseeuw et al (2015), medium-scale farm survey in Mchinji, Kasungu and Lilongwe Districts
undertaken by LUANAR, UP, and MSU.




How was the land being used prior to acquisition
by medium-scale farmers?

09_ 03
\

M unused customary land

M unused estate land

® unused public land

M unused private land

™ used customary land

m used estate land

m used public land

m used private land
forest land

W other

Source: Anseeuw et al (2015), medium-scale farm survey in Mchinji, Kasungu and Lilongwe Districts
undertaken by LUANAR, UP, and MSU.



Number of MS farm acquisitions, by prior
use status

140 M unused customary land
120 B unused estate land
® unused public land
100
M unused private land
80
m used customary land
60
m used estate
40 - used public land
20 - R used private land
0 forest land

before 1980 1980-2000 after 2000
other

Source: Anseeuw et al (2015), medium-scale farm survey in Mchinji, Kasungu and Lilongwe Districts
undertaken by LUANAR, UP, and MSU.



Tenure status of land before and after
acquisition (% of cases)
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Source: Anseeuw et al (2015), medium-scale farm survey in Mchinji, Kasungu and Lilongwe Districts

undertaken by LUANAR, UP, and MSU.




POLICY QUESTIONS RAISED BY
EMERGENCE OF MS FARMS:

1. How is the rise of MS farms in Africa affecting
e national food security

e employment

2. How is changing farm structure affecting the
potential for land expansion within the small-
scale farm sector?

e Does it matter?

e |fso, why



- Farming share declining most rapidly among countries
enjoying highest agricultural productivity growth
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Source: Yeboah and Jayne, 2016
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This pattern is consistent with historical structural transformation processes in Asia and elsewhere, where agricultural productivity growth was the primary driver of economic transformation and associated shifts in employment opportunities for the labor force to non-farm sectors among countries in their early stages of development where a large share of the work force was still engaged in farming. 

Rwanda quadrupled its expenditure in agriculture over 3 years during this period.
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Countries achieving the highest rates of agricultural productivity growth (over two distinct periods since 2000) also have the greatest increases in labor productivity in the non-farm segments of the economy. 





Malawi Farm Structure,
(according to IHS-II, 2003 /04)

Landholding Size

Total
0-2 ha 2.001-5 ha 5.001-10ha  >10 ha
# of farms 2,355,461 217,757 18,446 10,230 2,601,893
% of total # of farms 90.53% 8.37% 0.71% 0.39% 100%
Area cultivated (ha) 1,496,465 567,556 113,241.6 776,407.6 2,953,670
Total landholdings (ha) 1,693,828 619,700.7 116,838.7  897,553.8 3,327,921
Mean farm size (ha) 0.72 2.85 6.33 87.74 1.28
Mean ratio of land cultivated:land owned 0.86 0.92 0.97 0.87 0.89
% of total landholdings 50.9-0% 18.6% 3.5% 27.0% 100%
% of total cultivated land 50.7% 19.2% 3.8% 26.3% 100%
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0

Total persons employed (in thousands)

Malawi

————
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I I I I I I
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Others




 Immediately prior to independence in the early
1960s, roughly 87 percent of Nyasaland’s total land
area was designated African Trust Land (Nyasaland
was a British colony until 1964, when it became the
independent Republic of Malawi). Less than 3
percent of the land area was freehold or government
leasehold, most of it farmed by Europeans. The
balance, roughly 10 percent, was public land used for
State forest reserves and other public purposes.



FOUR EMERGING TRENDS

1. Rising rural populations in Africa till at least 2050 -
increasing land scarcity

2. Rising land prices and “commodification” of land

— May encourage intensification, consolidation, productivity
growth depending on land tenure right and behaviors of
govt and traditional authorities

3. Conversion of land from customary to statutory land

4. Important changes in farmland ownership

— Rising share of agricultural land under medium-scale farms
* Driven by “emergent investor” farmers

e Urban-based households own a rising share of national arable
land
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